To:

☑ Office of Planning and Research
For U.S. Mail:
P.O. Box 3044
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

From:

California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) Marine Region] 3637 Westwind Blvd., Santa Rosa, CA 95403 Contact: Arn Aarreberg Phone: (707) 791-4195

Lead Agency (if different than CDFW) San Francisco Planning Department 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103 Contact: Michael Li

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code § 21108
State Clearinghouse Number: 2016062003

Phone: (415) 575-9107

Project Title: India Basin 900 Innes Remediation Project (California Endangered Species Act Incidental Take Permit Minor Amendment No. 2081-2020-006-07-A2 (ITP))

Project Location (include county): The project is located along the eastern shore of the San Francisco Peninsula within the city and county of San Francisco. The 900 Innes Ave. property is in the Bayview-Hunters Point neighborhood, adjacent to the India Basin Shoreline Park, and consists of both upland and offshore areas.

Project Description: This proposed project involves remediation of tidal and submerged offshore sediments and upland soils which contain elevated concentrations of metals, total petroleum hydrocarbons, polychlorinated biphenyls, and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The offshore areas contain various marine debris and remnants from former in-water structure. Offshore remediation will include removal of debris, dredging of sediments, and placement of backfill material. Upland remediation includes removal of abandoned structures, other debris, and contaminated sediments. This ITP Amendment (Minor Amendment No. 2) extends the ITP expiration date to November 30, 2022.

The Project will result in impacts to 1.504 acres of Longfin Smelt (Spirinchus thaleichthys) and Chinook Salmon (Oncorhynchus tshawytscha). The project is expected to result in incidental take of Longfin Smelt and Spring Run Chinook, designated as threatened, and Winter Run Chinook Salmon which is designated as an endangered species under the California Endangered Species Act. The ITP referenced above as issued by CDFW authorizes incidental take of species listed under CESA that may occur as a result of Project implementation

de	is is to advise that CDFW, acting as [the lead agency / a responsible agency] approved the above- escribed project on1/7/2022 and made the following determinations regarding the above escribed project:			
1.	The project [will / will not] have a significant effect on the environment (This determination is limited to effects within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a responsible agency).			
2.	 [☒ An environmental impact report / ☐ A negative declaration] was prepared by the lead agency for the origina project. 			
3.	Additional mitigation measures [were / were not] made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.			
4.	4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [☒ was / ☐ was not] adopted by CDFW for this project.			
5.	A Statement of Overriding Considerations [☐ was / ☒ was not] adopted by CDFW for this project.			
6.	Findings [⊠ were / □ were not] made by CDFW pursuant to Public Resources Code § 21081(a).			
7.	Compliance with the environmental filing fee requirement at Fish and Game Code § 711.4 (check one): ☐ Payment is submitted with this notice. ☐ A copy of a receipt showing prior payment was submitted to CDFW.			

Responsible Agency statement: The EIR prepared by the lead agency for the Project is available to the general public at the office location listed above for the lead agency. CDFW's administrative record of proceedings related to the incidental take permit is available to the public for review at CDFW's regional office.

CDFW Rev. 2013.1.1

Notice of Determination		- 2	
Signature Cysuman, Regional Manager	<u>Date:</u>	1/7/2022	
Date Received for filing at OPR:			

- 2 -____